
NSS ANNUAL REPORT 

NOT ME BUT YOU  

NSS UNIT 2020-2021  

BASIC INTRODUCTON : 

Total No. of Unit  1  

Total No. of Students Enrolled  99  

Total No. of Volunteers Attended Camp  Due to COVID 19 pandemic not allowed to 

conduct camp.  

Name of District Co-Oridinator  Dr. Satish Kolte  

Name of Area Co-Ordinator  Prof. Vijay Gawade  

Name of PO  Supriya Balasaheb Gaikwad  

Name of Leader (Male)  Anand Patil  

Name of Leader (Female)  Arati Gupta  

 

NSS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 2020-21 : 

Sr. No.  Name of the Member  Designation  

1.  Prin. V. B. Rokade  Chairperson  

2.  Supriya B. Gaikwad  In charge  

3.  Prof. Dr. A. A. Torane Member  

4.  Prof. P. M. Dhengle  Member  

5.  Mrs. S. A. Adivarekar  Member  

7.  Prof. Satish Kolte  Invitee  

 

REPORT  2020-21 : 

National Service Scheme popularly known as NSS plays an instrumental role in changing 

minds of our students and shaping their personality so that they could lead a responsible life 

engaging voluntarily in the better cause of society. Every year students, despite their job 

conditions during the day, voluntarily participate in the NSS to contribute and strengthen the 

NSS unit of the college.  

 

 



AREA BASED PROJECT -1  

This year, due to COVID 19 pandemic college NSS unit is not allowed to conduct camp 

and related activities. 

 

AREA BASED PROJECT – II  

Name of the Project                                        Date No. of  
Participants  

1. Swaccha Bharat Abhiyan  

i.Clean surrounding of own residence and area 15-21/10/2020 70  

ii. Global hand washing day, project of UNICEF 31/12/2020  90  

iii. Dry waste collection drive 31/1/2021 30  

iv. Spit free India Drive participation   28 

2. Road Safety Project  

i. Draw pictures or poster on road safety on occasion 

of road safety week,Feb 2021  

18/2/21  22  

3. Superstition Awareness Project  

i. Participated webinar on Topic: New Aspects of 

Women Leadership Organized by Balasaheb 

Thackeray Adhyayan Kendra 

ii. Participated online “varasa" tribal color of India by 

Lala Lajpatrai College 

8/03/21  

 

 

19/03/21 

20  

 

   

 10  

4. Health awareness & AID’s Drive:  

i. Participation in (PCOS) webinar 

ii. Participation in nasha mukta bharat abhiyan  

iii. Participation in “COVID Vaccination – Your 

Safeguard” SPEAKER - Shri. Suresh Kakani IAS 

iv. Participation in webinar, Topic: NSS Webinar on 

Nutrition by Lala Lajpatrai College. 

v. Webinar on Topic: Organ Donation Awareness by 

Joshi kaka. 

v. Webinar participation on Topic: "Vaccine - How 

4/10/2020  

30/10/20 

29/1/21 

 

31/3/21 

 

6/4/21 

 

18/4/21 

35  

25 

40 

 

12 

 

67 

 

38 



does it work?" , Resource Person : Mr. Vishram 

Vaidya NSS Unit, G.N.Khalsa College (Autonomous), 

Matunga-19. 

5. Best Out Of Waste  

i. Paper Bags made from old News Paper (100)  

ii. Prepared bind note books from pages of old note 

books  

6. Tree plantation drive (my tree my responsibility) 

23-26/10/2019  

21-28/12/20 

 

21-28/2/2021 

30 

25 

 

20  

 

COLLEGE LEVEL ACTIVITY  

NSS activity of the college began with the Enrollment Drive distributing forms to the 

students for their participation. NSS senior volunteers conducted this drive from 5th July to 10th 

July 2019 in the college. Total 100 enrollment forms were collected and the further plan of NSS 

continued with the directives of NSS Cell of Mumbai University. 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Activity Name of the 
Guest/Speaker 

Date No. of 
Participants 

1.  
 
2. 

Meeting of the Senior students 
to conduct Enrollment Drive  
NSS Day Celebrated 

Supriya B. 
Gaikwad 

Prin. V. B. 
Rokade 

12/9/2020  
 
24/9/20 

10  
 

28 

3.  Enrollment Online Drive  __ 15 to 22 Oct, 2020  25  
4.  Meeting of Students Enrolled 

for NSS  
__ 3/11/2020  72  

5.  NSS Inauguration  
& Orientation Programme  

Pri. V.B. Rokade 07/11/2020  65  

6.  Observance of  
Constitution Day: Online 
Preamble reading activity  

Supriya B. 
Gaikwad 

26/11/2020  25  

7. 
 
  
8. 
 

Celebrated national yourth day 
on occasion of Swami 
Vivekanand Jayanti. 
webinar on Topic: Viral 
Hepatitis with Dr T K Tope 
College by United Way 
Mumbai 

Prin. V. 
B.Rokade 

 
United Way 

Mumbai 

12/1/2021 
 
 
22/1/2021 

42  
 
 

48 



9.  Discipline Management during 
college days’ celebration  

            __ Jan-feb, 2021  30  

10.  NSS and WDC organized 
webinar on topic: Need for 
Education of Constitution 

Rahi Shruti 
Ganesh 

13/01/2021  20  

11.  Observing yogasan for better 
life and to fight with corona 

Supriya B. 
Gaikwad 

4/4/21  12  

12. 
 
13.  

Corona vaccine awareness 
online drive 
Discipline Management during 
publication program of 
NISHIGANDH  2019-20 
magzine  

 
         ---- 

Kapil Patil 

5/4/21  
 
18/4/21 

15 
 

12  

 

UNIVERSITY LEVEL ACTIVITY  

As per the circular and guidelines received by the University of Mumbai and the State 

Government of Maharashtra, our volunteers attended and participated in various activities and 

events. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Activity Date Name of the 

Guest /Speaker 

No. of 

Participants 

1. 

 

2. 

3.  

4.  

5. 

 

6. 

 

7. 

 

 

8.  

 

Bhajansandhya on occasion of Gandhi 

jayanti organized by Mumbai University 

(PCOS) webinar 

Akshara orientation 

national unity day 

Smruti gandh is organised by balasaheb 

Thackeray study centre 

Sanvidhan din Celebrtion 

 

konshila anavaran samarambh (Dr. 

Babasaheb Ambedkar INternationl 

Research Centre ) 

Online Inaugural of National Youth 

Parliament Festival 

2/10/2020 

 

4/10/2020 

15/10/20 

31/10/20 

17/11/2020 

 

26/11/2020 

 

6/12/2020 

 

 

2/1/2021 

 

        -- 

 

        -- 

        -- 

        -- 

Min. Uday 

Samant 

VC  Dr. Vishnu 

Magare 

CM Udhhav 

Thakare 

 

PM Naredra 

Modi  

6 

 

10 

10 

5 

7 

 

27 

 

9 

 

 

18 

 



9.  

 

 

10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Participated program ‘Celebration of 

Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Jayanti’ 

organized by Mumbai University. 

Two Days  University Level Online 

Disaster Management Workshop 

organised by Gurukul College Of 

Commerce , Nss Unit And  Nss Cell, 

University Of Mumbai In Association 

With Disaster Management Department 

MCGM 

NSS Workshop on Financial Literacy 

an eight day Experiential Online 

Workshop on Essential Elementary 

English Language Skills for the students 

coming from non-English lingual 

schooling backgrounds, organised by PG 

unit and Mahatma Gandhi Peace Centre 

19/2/2021 

 

 

5-6/4/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10-17/4/2021 

VC Suhas 

Pednekar  

 
 

-- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--- 

59 

 

 

22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

With such participation volunteers get opportunity to widen their thinking and develop 

their skills and personality. They also get opportunity to see eminent personalities and listen to 

them. This results in directing their minds for the community services and understanding the role 

of education.  

 

 
Supriya B. Gaikwad. 

             (Program Officer) 


