NSS ANNUAL REPORT NOT ME BUT YOU NSS UNIT 2020-2021

BASIC INTRODUCTON :

Total No. of Unit	1
Total No. of Students Enrolled	99
Total No. of Volunteers Attended Camp	Due to COVID 19 pandemic not allowed to
	conduct camp.
Name of District Co-Oridinator	Dr. Satish Kolte
Name of Area Co-Ordinator	Prof. Vijay Gawade
Name of PO	Supriya Balasaheb Gaikwad
Name of Leader (Male)	Anand Patil
Name of Leader (Female)	Arati Gupta

NSS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 2020-21 :

Sr. No.	Name of the Member	Designation
1.	Prin. V. B. Rokade	Chairperson
2.	Supriya B. Gaikwad	In charge
3.	Prof. Dr. A. A. Torane	Member
4.	Prof. P. M. Dhengle	Member
5.	Mrs. S. A. Adivarekar	Member
7.	Prof. Satish Kolte	Invitee

REPORT 2020-21:

National Service Scheme popularly known as NSS plays an instrumental role in changing minds of our students and shaping their personality so that they could lead a responsible life engaging voluntarily in the better cause of society. Every year students, despite their job conditions during the day, voluntarily participate in the NSS to contribute and strengthen the NSS unit of the college.

AREA BASED PROJECT -1

This year, due to COVID 19 pandemic college NSS unit is not allowed to conduct camp and related activities.

AREA BASED PROJECT – II

Name of the Project	Date	No. of	
1 Swaasha Dhavat Abbiyan		Participants	
1. Swaccha Bharat Abhiyan		-	
i.Clean surrounding of own residence and area	15-21/10/2020		
ii. Global hand washing day, project of UNICEF	31/12/2020	90	
iii. Dry waste collection drive	31/1/2021	30	
iv. Spit free India Drive participation		28	
2. Road Safety Project			
i. Draw pictures or poster on road safety on occasion	18/2/21	22	
of road safety week,Feb 2021			
3. Superstition Awareness Project			
i. Participated webinar on Topic: New Aspects of	8 /03/21	20	
Women Leadership Organized by Balasaheb			
Thackeray Adhyayan Kendra			
ii. Participated online "varasa" tribal color of India by	19/03/21	10	
Lala Lajpatrai College			
4. Health awareness & AID's Drive:			
i. Participation in (PCOS) webinar	4/10/2020	35	
ii. Participation in nasha mukta bharat abhiyan	30/10/20	25	
iii. Participation in "COVID Vaccination - Your	29/1/21	40	
Safeguard" SPEAKER - Shri. Suresh Kakani IAS			
iv. Participation in webinar, Topic: NSS Webinar on	31/3/21	12	
Nutrition by Lala Lajpatrai College.			
v. Webinar on Topic: Organ Donation Awareness by	6/4/21	67	
Joshi kaka.			
v. Webinar participation on Topic: "Vaccine - How	18/4/21	38	

does it work?", Resource Person : Mr. Vishram		
Vaidya NSS Unit, G.N.Khalsa College (Autonomous),		
Matunga-19.		
5. Best Out Of Waste		
i. Paper Bags made from old News Paper (100)	23-26/10/2019	30
ii. Prepared bind note books from pages of old note	21-28/12/20	25
books		
6. Tree plantation drive (my tree my responsibility)	21-28/2/2021	20

COLLEGE LEVEL ACTIVITY

NSS activity of the college began with the Enrollment Drive distributing forms to the students for their participation. NSS senior volunteers conducted this drive from 5th July to 10th July 2019 in the college. Total 100 enrollment forms were collected and the further plan of NSS continued with the directives of NSS Cell of Mumbai University.

Sr.	Name of the Activity	Name of the	Date	No. of
No.		Guest/Speaker		Participants
1.	Meeting of the Senior students	Supriya B.	12/9/2020	10
	to conduct Enrollment Drive	Gaikwad		
2.	NSS Day Celebrated	Prin. V. B.	24/9/20	28
		Rokade		
3.	Enrollment Online Drive		15 to 22 Oct, 2020	25
4.	Meeting of Students Enrolled		3/11/2020	72
	for NSS			
5.	NSS Inauguration	Pri. V.B. Rokade	07/11/2020	65
	& Orientation Programme			
6.	Observance of	Supriya B.	26/11/2020	25
	Constitution Day: Online	Gaikwad		
	Preamble reading activity			
7.	Celebrated national yourth day	Prin. V.	12/1/2021	42
	on occasion of Swami	B.Rokade		
	Vivekanand Jayanti.			
8.	webinar on Topic: Viral	United Way	22/1/2021	48
	Hepatitis with Dr T K Tope	Mumbai		
	College by United Way			
	Mumbai			

9.	Discipline Management during college days' celebration		Jan-feb, 2021	30
10.	NSS and WDC organized webinar on topic: Need for Education of Constitution	Rahi Shruti Ganesh	13/01/2021	20
11.	Observing yogasan for better life and to fight with corona	Supriya B. Gaikwad	4/4/21	12
12.	Corona vaccine awareness online drive		5/4/21	15
13.	Discipline Management during publication program of NISHIGANDH 2019-20	Kapil Patil	18/4/21	12
	magzine			

UNIVERSITY LEVEL ACTIVITY

As per the circular and guidelines received by the University of Mumbai and the State Government of Maharashtra, our volunteers attended and participated in various activities and events.

Sr.	Name of the Activity	Date	Name of the	No. of
No.			Guest /Speaker	Participants
1.	Bhajansandhya on occasion of Gandhi	2/10/2020		6
	jayanti organized by Mumbai University			
2.	(PCOS) webinar	4/10/2020		10
3.	Akshara orientation	15/10/20		10
4.	national unity day	31/10/20		5
5.	Smruti gandh is organised by balasaheb	17/11/2020	Min. Uday	7
	Thackeray study centre		Samant	
6.	Sanvidhan din Celebrtion	26/11/2020	VC Dr. Vishnu	27
			Magare	
7.	konshila anavaran samarambh (Dr.	6/12/2020	CM Udhhav	9
	Babasaheb Ambedkar INternationl		Thakare	
	Research Centre)			
8.	Online Inaugural of National Youth	2/1/2021	PM Naredra	18
	Parliament Festival		Modi	

9.	Participated program 'Celebration of	19/2/2021	VC Suhas	59
	Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Jayanti'		Pednekar	
	organized by Mumbai University.			
10	Two Days University Level Online	5-6/4/2021		22
	Disaster Management Workshop			
	organised by Gurukul College Of			
	Commerce, Nss Unit And Nss Cell,			
	University Of Mumbai In Association			
	With Disaster Management Department			
	MCGM			
11.	NSS Workshop on Financial Literacy	10-17/4/2021		15
	an eight day Experiential Online			
	Workshop on Essential Elementary			
	English Language Skills for the students			
	coming from non-English lingual			
	schooling backgrounds, organised by PG			
	unit and Mahatma Gandhi Peace Centre			

With such participation volunteers get opportunity to widen their thinking and develop their skills and personality. They also get opportunity to see eminent personalities and listen to them. This results in directing their minds for the community services and understanding the role of education.

Dupinger.

Supriya B. Gaikwad. (Program Officer)